
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 8 JULY 2020 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS LIVE EVENT - REMOTE 
To: Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), I Chilvers, R Packham, 

P Welch, M Topping, K Ellis, D Mackay, M Jordan and 
J Mackman (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 4 March 2020. 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

5.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

 5.1.   2018/0657/FUL - Honeypot Field, Hillam Common Lane, Hillam 
(Pages 19 - 36) 
 

6.   Planning Decisions made under Urgency due to Covid-19 (Pages 37 - 44) 
 

 The Planning Committee are asked to note the details of the planning 
decisions taken under urgency between 1 April 2020 and 24 June 2020 due to 
the Coronavirus lockdown.  
 

 
 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meeting (2.00pm) 
Wednesday, 12 August 2020 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
or vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes place, 
click here and then on the link under the section titled ‘Media’.  
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the 
meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions prior to the meeting by 
emailing democraticservices@selby.gov.uk  

https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=1901
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 4 March 2020 

 
 

 
Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Council Chamber, Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 4 March 2020 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 

 
Councillors I Chilvers, R Packham, P Welch, K Ellis, 
D Mackay, M Jordan, T Grogan and J Mackman (Vice-
Chair) 
 

Officers Present: Martin Grainger – Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham - 
Planning Development Manager, Kelly Dawson – Senior 
Solicitor, Frances Maxwell – Solicitor, Fiona Ellwood – 
Principal Planning Officer, Yvonne Naylor – Principal 
Planning Officer, Mandy Cooper – Principal Planning 
Officer, Rebecca Leggott – Senior Planning Officer, Gareth 
Stent – Principal Planning Officer, Victoria Day, North 
Yorkshire County Council Highways Officer; and Dawn 
Drury – Democratic Services Officer 
 

Press: 1 
 

Public: 17 
 

 
41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Topping.  Councillor T 

Grogan was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Topping. 
 

42 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor K Ellis declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.8 – Land 
South of Main Street, Church Fenton and confirmed that he would leave the 
meeting during consideration of this item.   
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 4 March 2020 

Councillor K Ellis further declared that he had received additional 
representations by email in relation to agenda item 5.1 – The Old Barn, 
Sweeming Lane, Little Fenton; and confirmed that he had not expressed an 
opinion on the application and remained open minded, and as such would 
participate in the debate and decision.  
 
All Councillors declared that they had received additional representations by 
email in relation to two applications on the agenda, agenda item 5.6 – 
Hilahgarth, Main Street, Church Fenton, Tadcaster, and agenda item 5.8 – 
Land South of Main Street, Church Fenton; and confirmed that they had not 
expressed an opinion on the application and remained open minded, and as 
such would participate in the debate and decision. 
 

43 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee that an officer update note had been 
circulated, and that the order of the agenda had been adjusted to reflect the 
number of public speakers registered in relation to each application. In relation 
to item 5.7 of the officer update note, Members noted that the information was 
purely for reference. 
 
Members were advised that during consideration of agenda item 5.6 and 
agenda item 5.8 the meeting would be audio recorded. 
 
The Chair also informed Members that agenda item 5.3 – 2019/0311/FUL – 
The Byre, Sweeming Lane, Little Fenton had been deferred by agreement with 
the applicant and as such would not be considered at the meeting. 
 

44 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 5 February 2020. 
 
In relation to minute item number 37, Councillor Ellis stated that he had only 
declared an interest in one of the applications on the agenda, agenda item 
5.11 – Land South of Main Street, Church Fenton and not three as stated, and 
therefore asked that agenda item 5.4 – Hilahgarth, Main Street, Church 
Fenton, Tadcaster, and agenda item 5.5 – Hall Lane Stables, Church Fenton 
be removed from the minute. The Democratic Services Officer was asked to 
make this amendment.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 5 February 2020 for signing by the Chairman, with 
the above amendment. 
 

45 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following applications: 
 

Page 2



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 4 March 2020 

 45.1 2019/0513/FUL: HILAHGARTH, MAIN STREET, CHURCH 
FENTON 
 

  Application: 2019/0513/FUL 
Location: Hilahgarth, Main Street, Church Fenton 
Proposal: Proposed erection of three detached 
dwellings following demolition of existing dwelling. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as it 
had received more than 10 letters of objection as a result 
of consultations which raised material considerations; as 
such it was considered locally controversial.  The 
application had been brought to Planning Committee on 
5 February 2020 where Members had resolved to defer 
the application so a site visit could be undertaken.  The 
site visit had taken place on Tuesday 3 March 2020.  
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
proposed erection of three detached dwellings following 
demolition of an existing dwelling. 
 
A number of questions were asked of the North Yorkshire 
County Council (NYCC) Highways Officer in relation to 
on-street parking, accident data and traffic speed 
surveys.  It was confirmed that two speed surveys had 
been undertaken in support of the application, and that 
all parking areas were outside the visibility splays.  It was 
further confirmed that officers were satisfied with the 
accident data from 2010 to 2018, and no issues had 
been raised in this period.  Members queried the 
accident data and whether requests had been received 
from the Parish Council for any traffic speed signs to be 
introduced on the sharp bend in the road, the NYCC 
Highways Officer stated that only recorded accidents 
could be considered and that no requests had been 
received for signage. Officers confirmed that all relevant 
issues had been raised with NYCC Highways based on 
the speed surveys, and all information provided had 
advised that they had no objections to the scheme 
subject to the conditions contained within the report. 
  
In relation to the officer update note Members noted that 
two further letters of representation had been received 
which raised further issues with the application, the 
issues had been considered by officers and there was no 
change to the position noted in the report on drainage, 
design or tree matters and thus no change to the 
recommendation.   
 

 

Page 3



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 4 March 2020 

Mohammed Farooq, objector, spoke in objection to the 
application.  
 
Sarah Chester, Parish Councillor, spoke in objection to 
the application.  
 
Mark Newby, agent, spoke in support of the application.  
 
The Committee expressed grave concern in relation to 
highway safety issues.  
 
Members outlined their potential reasons for refusal in 
regard to over-development of the site and the impact of 
the scale of development on the trees; and highways 
safety issues. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that Members were 
minded to REFUSE the application.  Officers were 
requested to consider the indicative reasons for refusal 
and bring them back to Committee for Members 
consideration.   
 
RESOLVED: 

Minded to REFUSE the application and 
defer for reasons for refusal to be 
considered by the Committee. 

 
 45.2 2017/0736/REMM: LAND SOUTH OF MAIN STREET, CHURCH 

FENTON, TADCASTER 
 

  Councillor Keith Ellis left the room during consideration of 
this item, as per his earlier declaration. 
 
Application: 2017/0736/REMM 
Location: Land South of Main Street, Church Fenton, 
Tadcaster 
Proposal: Reserved matters application relating to 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for erection of 
50 dwellings of approval 2015/0615/OUT for outline 
application to include access for a residential 
development 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
more than 10 letters of representation had been received 
which raised material planning considerations and 
officers would otherwise determine the application 
contrary to these recommendations. It had also been 
requested by Cllr Musgrave.   
 

 

Page 4



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 4 March 2020 

The application had been brought back before Planning 
Committee due to deferral of the application at 5 
February 2020 Planning Committee. Members had been 
minded to refuse the application and had resolved to 
defer the application to allow Officer’s to consider the 
indicative reasons suggested at the meeting, and to bring 
back to Committee detailed reasons for refusal.  
 
The Committee noted that the application was a reserved 
matters application relating to appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale for erection of 50 dwellings of approval 
2015/0615/OUT for outline application to include access 
for a residential development. 
 
In relation to the officer update note Members noted that 
two further objections had been received, and minor 
amendments had been made to the wording in the 
reasons for refusal. 
 
Joseph Miller, objector, spoke in objection to the 
application.  
 
Sarah Chester, Parish Councillor, spoke in objection to 
the application.  
 
Members thanked officers for considering and 
condensing the indicative reasons for refusal and 
confirmed that they were in accordance with the 
indicative reasons given at the planning meeting on the 5 
February 2020. 
 
Members asked questions of the officer in relation to an 
updated flood risk assessment being undertaken in view 
of the change in Flood Zones for the site from Flood 
Zone 1 to Flood Zone 2.     
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
REFUSED.  The decision was unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To REFUSE the application for the 
reasons set out at paragraph 1.2 of the 
report and the officer update note. 

 
Councillor Keith Ellis re-joined the meeting at this point. 
 

 45.3 2019/1074/FUL: THE OLD BARN, SWEEMING LANE, LITTLE 
FENTON 
 

  Application: 2019/1074/FUL  

Page 5



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 4 March 2020 

Location: The Old Barn, Sweeming Lane, Little Fenton. 
Proposal: Retrospective application for the subdivision 
of an existing dwelling into 2 no. units and retention of a 
two-storey rear domestic extension. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as it 
was a minor application where 10 or more letters of 
representation had been received which raised material 
planning considerations and Officers would otherwise 
determine the application contrary to these 
representations.  
 
The Committee noted that the application was a 
retrospective application for the subdivision of an existing 
dwelling into 2 no. units and retention of a two-storey rear 
domestic extension. 
 
Members acknowledged that the application was a 
retrospective application as the existing dwelling had 
been extended and subdivided to form two dwellings 
without planning permission.  Although Policy SP2A(c) of 
the Core Strategy allowed for the re-use of existing 
buildings in the form of a sub-division, officers considered 
the application would resort in a disproportionate addition 
over and above the size of the original building by 
approximately 150%.  The officer confirmed that the 
proposal was considered to be acceptable in terms of its 
design and impact on the character of the area, and the 
impact on residential amenity, flood risk and drainage, 
nature conservation and pro
[...]
mmendation 
was for approval. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
proposed demolition of existing farm buildings (as 
previously approved), the erection of 3 no. dwellings and 
associated works and the conversion and extension of an 
outbuilding to form garaging. 
 
In relation to the officer update note Members noted that 
a minor typo had been amended, at page 211 paragraph 
5.55 of the report to mention further advised conditions in 
terms of investigation of land contamination, submission 
of a remediation scheme; and verification of remedial 
works, however officers considered that this did not alter 
the assessment made. 
 
Members complemented the officer on the quality of the 
presentation before the Committee. 
 
Members discussed the application and agreed with the 
Officer’s recommendation; it was therefore proposed and 

 

Page 11



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 4 March 2020 

seconded that the application be GRANTED. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
conditions set out at paragraph 7 of the 
report and in the officer update note. 

 
The meeting closed at 4.24 pm. 

Page 12



 

 

 

 

Planning Committee – Remote Meetings 

Guidance on the conduct of business for planning applications and other 
planning proposals 

 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda, unless varied 

by the Chairman. If the order of business is going to be amended, the 
Chairman will announce this at the beginning of the meeting.  
 

2. There is usually an officer update note which updates the Committee on any 
developments relating to an application on the agenda between the 
publication of the agenda and the committee meeting. Copies of this update 
will be published on the Council’s website alongside the agenda.  
 

3. You can contact the Planning Committee members directly. All contact details 
of the committee members are available on the relevant pages of the 
Council’s website:  
 

https://democrac
[...]
ularly reviewed as we start to operate in this 
way and will include reviewing the feasibility of introducing public speaking at 
the Remote Meetings in the future. 
 

 
Contact: 

Page 14

mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk
mailto:planningcomments@selby.gov.uk
mailto:planningcomments@selby.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk
https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=135


Democratic Services  
Email: democraticservices@selby.gov.uk 

Page 15

mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Items for Planning Committee  
 

8 July 2020 
 
 

Item 
No. Ref Site Address Description Officer Pages 

5.1 

2018/0657/FUL Honeypot Field 
Hillam Common 

Lane 
Hillam 

 

Proposed erection of an 
agricultural storage barn 

GAST 19 - 36 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Farm

Roe Lane Bridge

GP

Bower's House

7.6m

Milefield

Hillgate

Mayfield
Shelton Firs

Hillam Lodge

Botany Bay

9m

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100018656. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes 
for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties 
in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS. 

±

1:2,500

APPLICATION SITE
Honeypot Field, Hillam Common Lane, Hillam
2018/0657/FUL

Page 19

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number: 2018/0657/FUL  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   8 July 2020 
Author:  Gareth Stent (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2018/0657/FUL PARISH: Hillam Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Mr Anthony 
Thompson 

VALID DATE: 4th July 2018 
EXPIRY DATE: 29th August 2018 

 
PROPOSAL: Proposed erection of an agricultural storage barn 

 
LOCATION: Honeypot Field 

Hillam Common Lane 
Hillam 
Leeds 
West Yorkshire 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Grant 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as 11 letters of representation 
have been received which raise material planning considerations and officers would 
otherwise determine the application contrary to these representations. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The application is for a free-standing portal framed general purpose agricultural 
building, at Honeypot Field, Hillam Common Lane, Hillam, Leeds, West Yorkshire. 

 
1.2 The application site lies to the south of Hillam Common Lane, on a small holding 

owned by the applicant.  The small holding already has an agricultural building on the 
western roadside corner of the site and a series of other structures on the site, some 
of which are unauthorised.  The small holding is divided into smaller parcels of land 
that are fenced. 

 
1.3 A large twin unit mobile home is positioned on the eastern part of the site and this is 

currently being investigated by enforcement over alleged unauthorised living 

Page 23



accommodation.  The applicant claims this is permitted as an agricultural chattle to 
shelter from inclement weather and service the small holding. This is however a 
separate matter and should be discounted for the purposes of assessing this 
application. 

 
1.4 The site is screened from the roadside and adjacent land by a combination of a close 

boarded fence, mature hedge and the access is walled and gated to prevent views 
into the site.  

 
1.5 In terms of the wider context, the site lies among
[...]
hts. 

 
8.3 Equality Act 2010 
 

This application has been determined with regard to the Council’s duties and 
obligations under the Equality Act 2010. However it is considered that the 
recommendation made in this report is proportionate taking into account the 
conflicting matters of the public and private interest so that there is no violation of 
those rights. 

 
 

Page 34



9 Financial Issues 
 
 Financial issues are not material to the determination of this application. 
 
10 Background Documents 

 
 Planning Application file reference 2018/0657/FUL and associated documents. 

 
Contact Officer: Gareth Stent, Principal Planning Officer 
gstent@selby.gov.uk  

 
Appendices: None 

Page 35

mailto:gstent@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Details of planning decisions taken under urgency between 1 April 2020 and 24 June 2020 due to the 

Coronavirus lockdown 

 

Application Details Date Decision Taken Decision Decision 
Maker 

2019/0311/FUL - The 
Byre, Sweeming 
Lane, Little Fenton 

01-Apr-20 RESOLVED: 
 
MINDED TO GRANT, following the expiry of the consultation period on 8 April 
2020 and subject to: 
 
i. no new issues being raised;  
ii. the conditions set out in the Officer Report; and 
iii. the additional condition as set out in the Officer Update Note. 

Chief 
Executive  

2019/0513/FUL - 
Hilagarth, Main 
Street, Church 
Fenton 

01-Apr-20 RESOLVED: 
 
To REFUSE the application for the following reasons, as set out in the report and 
as amended in the Officer Update Note: 
 
01. The proposed development of the site for 3 (no.) dwellings is not considered to 
be acceptable on highways grounds on the basis that the proposed introduction of 
three access points onto Main Street Church Fenton from the site would result in 
highway safety issues given the character of the road, surrounding uses, on road 
parking, and the speed of traffic using the road. As such the development is 
considered to be contrary to Policy ENV1 of the 
[...]
ere the Public Path Diversion Order has been confirmed in ii. above).  

Chief 
Executive  

P
age 40



2017/1381/FULM - 
Land At Viner 
Station 
Roe Lane 
 

29-Apr-20 RESOLVED: 
 
To DEFER consideration of the application in order for further legal advice to be 
sought. 

Chief 
Executive  

2019/0030/COU - 
Milford Caravan 
Park, Great North 
Road, South Milford 

29-Apr-20 RESOLVED: 
That:  
 
a) the Chief Executive Officer be MINDED TO APPROVE the application subject 
to the schedule of conditions as set out at paragraph 7 of the report;  
 
b) that the authority of Officers be confirmed to refer the application to the 
Secretary of State under The Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) 
Direction 2009 with the Chief Executive Officer’s resolution to support it; 
 
c) that in the event that the application was not called in by the Secretary of State, 
authority be delegated to the Planning Development Manager to approve the 
application subject to the imposition of the attached schedule of conditions, and 
that delegation to include the alteration, addition or removal of conditions from that 
schedule if amendment becomes necessary as a result of continuing negotiations 
and advice and provided such condition(s) meets the six tests for the imposition of 
conditions, and satisfactorily reflects the wishes of the Chief Executive Officer; and 
 
d) that in the event that the application is called in for the Secretary of State’s own 
determination, a further report be presented to the Chief Executive Officer. 

Chief 
Executive 

2019/0941/FULM - 
Selby District 
Council - Old Civic 
Centre, Portholme 
Road 

29-Apr-20 RESOLVED: 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 
Agreement relating to affordable housing,  maintenance and management of open 
space, maintenance and management of highways and highway improvement 
works, and subject to the conditions and informatives set out at paragraph 7 of the 
report.  
 

Head of 
Planning  

2020/0016/S73 - 
Quarry Drop, 
Westfield Lane, 
South Milford 

06-May-20 RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out at paragraph 7 
of the report. 
 

Chief 
Executive 

P
age 41



 

2020/0155/S73 - 
Former Kellingley 
Colliery, Turvers 
Lane, Kellingley 

06-May-20 RESOLVED: 
That the application be MINDED TO GRANT subject to: 
 
(i) the expiration of the consultation period with no new material considerations 
being raised;  
(ii) referral of the application to the Secretary of State and their confirmation that 
the application is not to be called in for their consideration;  
(iii) the completion of a Deed of Variation to the original Section 106 agreement, 
and 
(iv) the conditions set out at paragraph 7 of the report. 

Chief 
Executive 

2018/1299/FUL – 
Smallholding, 
Broach Lane, 
Kellington 

13-May-20 RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be MINDED TO GRANT subject to the expiration of the 
consultation period with no new material considerations being raised, and the 
conditions set out in the report. 

Chief 
Executive 

2019/1269/FUL - The 
Stables, Main Street, 
Great Heck, Goole 

20-May-20 RESOLVED: 
 
That permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out at paragraph 7 of 
the report. 

Chief 
Executive 

2020/0366/FUL – 
Birchwood Lodge, 
Market Weighton 
Road, Barlby 

27-May-20 RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be DEFERRED until after the expiration of 
the consultation period on Friday 29 May 2020, in order for any additional 
representations to be considered by the Chief Executive when making her final 
decision. 

Chief 
Executive 

2020/0366/FUL – 
Birchwood Lodge, 
Market Weighton 
Road, Barlby 

03-Jun-20 RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the report. 

Chief 
Executive 

P
age 42



2019/1318/COU – 
North House Farm, 
Oxton Lane, Bolton 
Percy 
 

10-Jun-20 RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be GRANTED subject to the conditions and informatives set 
out in the report and the Officer Update Note. 

Chief 
Executive 

2020/0191/FUL – 
Jubilee Cottage, 13 
Main Street, 
Thorganby 

17-Jun-20 RESOLVED: 
 
i. To DEFER consideration of the application. 
 
ii. That if the proposed extension to the deadline for determination to August 2020 
was refused by the applicant and their agent, the application be brought back to 
the CEO Urgent Decision Session scheduled for 24 June 2020 for a decision. 

Chief 
Executive 

2017/1381/FULM - 
Land At Viner 
Station, Roe Lane, 
Birkin 

24-Jun-20 RESOLVED: 
 
To DEFER consideration of the application in order for a debate on technical 
questions and aspects to be undertaken to be undertaken at a meeting of the 
Planning Committee. 

Chief 
Executive 

P
age 43



2019/0901/FUL - 
Field View, Wistow 
Road, Selby 

24-Jun-20 RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposed development significantly encroaches into open countryside, 
where in accordance with the overall Spatial Development Strategy for the District, 
development will be restricted to the replacement or extension of existing 
buildings, the re-use of buildings preferably for employment purposes, and well-
designed new buildings of an appropriate scale, which would contribute towards 
and improve the local economy and communities, in accordance with Policy SP13; 
or meet rural affordable housing need (which meets the provisions of Policy 
SP10), or other special circumstances. The proposal does not comprise any of the 
types of development that are acceptable in principle under Policy SP2A (c) of the 
Core Strategy and therefore the proposal is unacceptable in principle and contrary 
to Policy SP2A (c) of the Selby District Core Strategy and hence the overall Spatial 
Development Strategy for the District. 
 
2. The application site provides the entrance to the settlement where the 
countryside meets the residential urban form. The proposed chang
[...]
by.gov.uk
mailto:dbuckle@selby.gov.uk
mailto:jmccartney@selby.gov.uk
mailto:kfranks@selby.gov.uk
mailto:sshaw-wright@selby.gov.uk
mailto:sduckett@selby.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	 
	5 Planning Applications Received
	5.1 2018/0657/FUL - Honeypot Field, Hillam Common Lane, Hillam
	Block Plan: 2018/0657/FUL - Honeypot Field, Hillam Common Lane, Hillam
	Report: 2018/0657/FUL - Honeypot Field, Hillam Common Lane, Hillam
	10 Background Documents


	6 Planning Decisions made under Urgency due to Covid-19
	 
	Councillor Picture Guide 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams Live Event - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 8 July 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
 
Present remotely via 
Teams Live Events: 

Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 
 
Councillors I Chilvers, R Packham, P Welch, M Topping, 
K Ellis, D Mackay, M Jordan and J Mackman (Vice-Chair) 
 

Officers Present 
remotely via Teams 
Live Events: 

Martin Grainge – Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingam – 
Planning Development Manager, Gareth Stent – Principal 
Planning Officer, Glenn Sharpe – Solicitor, Victoria 
Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
Before the meeting business, the Chair welcomed attendees to the first remote and 
live-streamed meeting of the Planning Committee and asked all Committee 
Members and Officers to confirm their attendance. 
 
The Chair reminded all participants that the meeting was being streamed live publicly 
and was accessible to a wide audience; as such, in accordance with usual practice 
at public meetings, the Chair asked for a respectful debate, and asked Members to 
remain muted unless invited to speak. 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 All Councillors declared that they had received additional correspondence and 

representations in relation to agenda item 5.1 – Honeypot Field, Hillam 
Common Lane, Hillam.  
 
The Solicitor clarified that the author of one of the received representations 
had requested that it remain anonymous, and not be uploaded onto the 
Council’s planning portal for public inspection. As such, the Solicitor explained 
that no weight should be given to the anonymous representation, and that if 
Members felt that it had influenced their views on the application, they should 
not take part in the decision. 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

 
All Members confirmed that they remained open minded, and as such would 
participate in the debate and decision. 
  

3 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee that an Officer Update Note had been 
circulated and could be viewed alongside the agenda on the Council’s 
website. Members noted that any late representations that had been received 
on the application would be summarised by the Officer in their presentation. 

4 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 4 March 2020. 
 
RESOLVED:  

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 4 March 2020 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following application: 
 

 5.1 2018/0657/FUL - HONEYPOT FIELD, HILLAM COMMON LANE, 
HILLAM 
 

  Application: 2018/0657/FUL 
Location: Honeypot Field, Hillam Common Lane, Hillam
    
Proposal: Proposed erection of an agricultural storage 
barn 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
and accompanying report which had been brought before 
Committee as 11 letters of representation had been 
received which raised material planning considerations, 
and Officers would otherwise have determined the 
application contrary to these representations. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
proposed erection of an agricultural storage barn. 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated which set 
out additional representations that had been received 
since the publication of the report. 
 
Members asked questions relating to a number of 
matters, including potential conditioned protection of the 
hedgerow near the proposed site for the building, and 
whether checks had been undertaken to ensure that the 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

use of the site was agricultural. Officers explained that 
ongoing activities on the site were being considered by 
Planning Enforcement, but that in terms of the current 
application, the site’s use had been taken at face value 
by Officers.  
 
The Committee also asked about screening of the site by 
trees and vegetation, which could be minimal in the 
winter months. Officers agreed that screening in the 
winter would be lessened, but that by virtue of the size of 
the proposed barn, it would have been difficult to screen 
it in most circumstances.  
 
In response to some other Member questions, Officers 
confirmed that the site was relatively small and that the 
proposed barn would be open on one side, which would 
allow air circulation to the hay and straw storage facility 
and allow any water to drain through during potential 
future flood events.  
 
The Committee debated the application, with some 
Members expressing the view that the site was 
adequately screened and that the visual impact was 
minimal, particularly as there were other large agricultural 
buildings nearby. 
 
However, some Members felt that a site visit should be 
undertaken and was in the public interest for various 
reasons, such as the number of letters of objection 
received, the site’s size, visibility and location within the 
Green Belt, identification of the activities taking place on 
the site and to provide Members with the opportunity to 
see it first-hand. 
 
The Committee also emphasised the need for a wider 
assessment and verification of the activities on the site, 
as detailed by the applicant.  
 
Some Members of the Committee did not agree that a 
site visit was needed and felt that the proposal sat within 
the landscape appropriately. It was suggested that 
potential impacts on the green belt could be mitigated, 
and that the Officer report was detailed enough for a 
decision to be taken on the matter at the meeting. 
 
It was proposed and seconded on the Officer 
recommendation as set out in the report that the 
application be granted; a vote was taken on the proposal 
and was lost.  
 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

It was proposed and seconded that determination of the 
application be deferred in order for a site visit to be 
undertaken; a vote was taken on the proposal and was 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To DEFER determination of the 
application in order for a site visit to be 
undertaken by the Committee.  

 
6 PLANNING DECISIONS MADE UNDER URGENCY DUE TO COVID-19 

 
 Members were presented with details of details of the planning decisions 

taken by the Chief Executive and Head of Planning under urgency procedures 
between 1 April 2020 and 24 June 2020 due to the Coronavirus lockdown. 
 
Members asked for an update on application 2019/0030/COU - Milford 
Caravan Park, Great North Road, which had been referred to the Secretary of 
State. Officers confirmed that it had not been called in by the Secretary of 
State and as such the application had been granted through delegated powers 
to the Planning Development Manager. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the planning decisions taken under urgency 
between 1 April 2020 and 24 June 2020 due to the 
Coronavirus lockdown. 
 

The meeting closed at 2.51 pm. 


